【お問い合わせ先】
大阪本社 TEL︓06-6338-8566
東   京 TEL︓080-6449-9194
名 古 屋 TEL︓0587-96-1970
URL︓ http://www.jemc.co.jp/
E-Mail︓ inf@jemc.co.jp
株式会社ジェムコ
このDC/DCは、14〜160Vdc の⼊⼒電圧範囲をサポートしており、単⼀モジュールでさまざまな⼊⼒電圧に対応でき
ます。そして出⼒は、5V、5.1V、12V、15V、24V、±12V、±15Vdc のシングルおよびデュアル出⼒が利⽤できま
す。また、安全性と信頼性を念頭に置いて設計されており、過電流、短絡、過電圧、低電圧、過熱に対する保護機構を
備え、システムの安定した動作を保証します。
URCD20U の設計コンセプトは、極限環境のニーズを考慮しており、最⾼ 5,000 メートルの⾼度で動作し、周囲温度
が 70°C を超えても全負荷動作を維持できます。
優れた技術パラメータと設計機能により、このDC/DCは、鉄道⾞両、線路脇で頻繁に遭遇する、さまざまな過酷な環境
条件に特に適しており、現代の輸送システムの電子機器に求められる⾼い信頼性要件を満たします。
P-DUKE はこの度、鉄道⽤途に特化した、ユニット型の 20W DC/DCコンバータ、URCD20Uを発売しました。
このDC/DCは、EN 50155 規格に準拠しているだけでなく、さまざまな鉄道関連の電子機器での使⽤に適しており、
EN 61373 の衝撃および振動試験要件に準拠するように設計されています。これは、堅牢な機械設計と包括的かつ完全
な機能構成によるもので、過酷な環境でも確実に動作することが保証されています。
URCD20U には、突然の停電時のシステム損傷を防ぐための S2/S3 電源遮断ソリューションや、突⼊電流制限や逆極

Telecom Automobile Boat
Charger Medical PV
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
URCD20 - 72 S 05 U - H DR
Series Name Input Output Output Input Hold-up grade Assembly
 Voltage Quantity Voltage Range Options Options
(VDC) (VDC)
72: 14~160 S: Single 05: 5 12:1 0: S2 0: None
12: 12 H: S3 DR: Din Rail Mounting Type
15: 15
 24: 24
D: Dual 12: ±12
 15: ±15
URCD20U Series
P-DUKE Technology Co., Ltd.
www.pduke.com 2025.10.31 Page 2
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION All specifications are typical at nominal input, full load and 25℃ unless otherwise noted
Model
Number
Input Range Output Voltage Output Current
@Full Load
Input Current
@No Load Efficiency Maximum
Capacitor Load
VDC VDC mA mA % μF
URCD20-72S05U 14 ~ 160 5 4000 15 85 5000
URCD20-72S12U 14 ~ 160 12 1670 15 86 850
URCD20-72S15U 14 ~ 160 15 1330 15 86 700
URCD20-72S24U 14 ~ 160 24 835 15 86 220
URCD20-72D12U 14 ~ 160 ±12 ±833 15 86 ±500
URCD20-72D15U 14 ~ 160 ±15 ±667 15 86 ±350
INPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Operating input voltage range   14 72 160 VDC
Input fuse Slow Blow   3.15  A
In-rush current    15  A
Start up voltage     14 VDC
Shutdown voltage   10 11.5 13 VDC
Start up time Constant resistive load Power up  50  ms
Input surge voltage 1 second, max.    200 VDC
Interruption of power supply  EN50155 Class S2 10   ms
  EN50155 Class S3 (Options) 20   ms
Remote ON/OFF   Referred to –Vin pin Positive logic DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
Open or 3 ~ 12VDC
Short or 0 ~ 1.2VDC
Input current of Ctrl pin -0.5  +0.5 mA
  Remote off input current  2.5  mA
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Voltage accuracy -1.0  +1.0 %
Line regulation Low Line to High Line at Full Load  -1.0  +1.0 %
Load regulation No Load to Full Load Single
5Vout
12Vout, 15Vout, 24Vout
Dual
12Vout, 15Vout
-1.5
-1.0
-1.5
+1.5
+1.0
+1.5
%
Cross regulation Asymmetrical load 25%/100% FL Dual -5.0  +5.0 %
Voltage adjustability Single output 12Vout
Others
-10  +10 %
-10  +20 %
Ripple and noise Measured by 20MHz bandwidth Single
5Vout